

No. 17-494

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SOUTH DAKOTA, PETITIONER

*v.*

WAYFAIR, INC., ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH DAKOTA*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

CHAD A. READLER  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

HASHIM M. MOOPAN  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

ROBERT A. PARKER  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MARK B. STERN  
NICOLAS Y. RILEY  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement ..... 1

Summary of argument ..... 7

Argument:

South Dakota Senate Bill 106 and similar state-tax-collection requirements are permissible regulations of interstate commerce under the dormant Commerce Clause..... 10

A. The “safe harbor” rule adopted in *Quill* and *Bellas Hess* cannot be reconciled with this Court’s broader dormant Commerce Clause jurisprudence..... 11

1. The *Quill* Court’s “substantial nexus” analysis reflected a misapplication of the *Complete Auto* framework ..... 13

2. Senate Bill 106 and similar state tax-collection requirements should be analyzed and sustained under the *Pike* balancing framework ..... 17

B. This Court should not extend *Quill*’s rule to e-commerce ..... 24

C. If this Court construes *Quill* to hold that only retailers with a physical presence in the taxing State can be required to collect state sales taxes from their customers, *Quill* should be overruled ..... 28

D. Congress’s authority to legislate in this area should not dissuade the Court from limiting or overruling *Quill*..... 32

Conclusion ..... 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

*American Trucking Ass’ns v. Michigan Pub. Serv. Comm’n*, 545 U.S. 429 (2005)..... 1, 12

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997) .....	11, 31
<i>City of Phila. v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978) .....	18
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comptroller of Treasury v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015) .....	1, 2, 12
<i>Department of Revenue v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008) .....	11, 19
<i>D. H. Holmes Co. v. McNamara</i> , 486 U.S. 24 (1988) .....	14, 16, 17
<i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl</i> :	
135 S. Ct. 1124 (2015) .....	20, 25
814 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	16, 29
<i>Freeman v. Hewit</i> , 329 U.S. 249 (1946) .....	2
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997) .....	2
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940) .....	30
<i>Henneford v. Silas Mason Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 577 (1937) .....	15
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007) .....	31
<i>McGoldrick v. Berwind-White Coal Mining Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 33 (1940) .....	15, 16
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982) .....	32
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954) .....	13, 18
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Geographic Soc’y v. California Bd. of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977) .....	18, 21, 28, 30
<i>Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 359 (1941) .....	22

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	30
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	8, 13, 19, 21, 23
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 362 U.S. 207 (1960) .....	21
<i>Spector Motor Serv., Inc. v. O’Connor</i> , 340 U.S. 602 (1951).....	2
<i>Standard Pressed Steel Co. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 419 U.S. 560 (1975).....	21, 30
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Michigan Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 498 U.S. 358 (1991).....	14
<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	19
<i>United States v. International Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996).....	31

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) .....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause) .....	2, 13

S.D. Codified Laws (Supp. 2017):

§ 10-45-2 .....	5
§ 10-45-27.3.....	5
§ 10-46-4 (2010) .....	5
§ 10-64-1(1) .....	5, 6
§ 10-64-1(2) .....	6, 20
§ 10-64-1(10) .....	6
§ 10-64-2 .....	6
§ 10-64-6 .....	6

VI

Statute—Continued:	Page
2016 S.D. Sess. Laws 217-220.....	5
Miscellaneous:	
Fleur Britten, <i>Brands Embrace An ‘Augmented Reality’</i> , New York Times (Sept. 20, 2011), <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2011/09/21/fashion/fashion-embraces-augmented-reality-technology.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2011/09/21/fashion/fashion-embraces-augmented-reality-technology.html</a> .....	26
Chris Isidore, <i>Amazon to Start Collecting State Sales Taxes Everywhere</i> , CNNTech (Mar. 29, 2017), <a href="http://money.cnn.com/2017/03/29/technology/amazon-sales-tax/index.html">http://money.cnn.com/2017/03/29/technology/amazon-sales-tax/index.html</a> .....	23
Nat’l Telecomms. & Info. Admin., U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, <i>Continuing The Broadband Dialogue With States</i> (Apr. 29, 2016), <a href="https://www.ntia.doc.gov/blog/2016/continuing-broadband-dialogue-states">https://www.ntia.doc.gov/blog/2016/continuing-broadband-dialogue-states</a> .....	27
Nathan Olivarez-Giles, <i>With AR Shopping Apps Like These, You’ll Never Leave Home Again; Gap, Amazon, Lowe’s And Wayfair-View Demonstrate The Benefits Of Augmented Reality</i> , Wall Street Journal (Jan. 13, 2017), <a href="https://www.wsj.com/articles/with-ar-shopping-apps-like-these-youll-never-leave-home-again-1484318206">https://www.wsj.com/articles/with-ar-shopping-apps-like-these-youll-never-leave-home-again-1484318206</a> .....	26
Streamlined Sales Tax Governing Bd., Inc., <i>Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Agreement</i> (2017), <a href="http://www.streamlinedsalestax.org/index.php?page=modules">http://www.streamlinedsalestax.org/index.php?page=modules</a> .....	22
U.S. Census Bureau, U.S. Dep’t of Commerce: <i>E-Stats 2015: Measuring the Electronic Economy</i> (May 24, 2017), <a href="https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2017/econ/e15-estats.pdf">https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2017/econ/e15-estats.pdf</a> .....	20

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Estimated Annual U.S. Retail Trade Sales— Total and E-Commerce: 1998-2015,</i> <a href="http://www2.census.gov/retail/releases/current/arts/ecommerce.xls">http://www2.census.gov/retail/releases/ current/arts/ecommerce.xls</a> (last visited Mar. 5, 2018).....	31
<i>U.S. Census Bureau News: Quarterly Retail E-Commerce Sales</i> (Feb. 16, 2018), <a href="https://www.census.gov/retail/mrts/www/data/pdf/ec_current.pdf">https://www.census.gov/retail/mrts/ www/data/pdf/ec_current.pdf</a> .....	19, 31
Wayfair, <i>Wayfair’s AR-Powered Shopping App Now Available to Tens of Millions of Consumers on iOS</i> (Sept. 19, 2017), <a href="http://s2.q4cdn.com/848638248/files/doc_news/Wayfairs-AR-Powered-Shopping-App-Now-Available-to-Tens-of-Millions-of-Consumers-on-iOS-11.pdf">http://s2.q4cdn.com/848638248/ files/doc_news/Wayfairs-AR-Powered-Shopping- App-Now-Available-to-Tens-of-Millions-of- Consumers-on-iOS-11.pdf</a> .....	26
YouTube:	
<i>Newegg Studios Live: The New 18-Core CPU in Action with Intel and ASUS,</i> <a href="https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=eUitrykACY">https://www.youtube.com/watch?v= eUitrykACY</a> (last visited Mar. 5, 2018).....	26
<i>Overstock.com—ios Augmented Reality,</i> <a href="https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=BMtQ-8maWFk">https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=BMtQ- 8maWFk</a> (last visited Mar. 5, 2018).....	26
